GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2582
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21% December, 2021

Setting up of Medical Device Park in Nalagarh, Himachal Pradesh

2582 # Ms. Indu Bala Goswami:
Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has approved setting up of a Medical Device Park in Nalagarh,
Himachal Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof;,

(¢) the amount of investment estimated to be done in construction of this Park; and

(d) the time to be taken in setting up of this Park and the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
(Dr. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) & (b): Yes Sir, Department of Pharmaceuticals has in-principally approved financial assistance of upto Rs. 100 crore for creation of Common Infrastructure Facilities under the scheme “Promotion of Medical Device Parks" for the medical device park to be established in Nalagarh, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh.

(¢): The estimated investment to be used in the construction of this Park is Rs. 260.95 crore.
(d): The State of Himachal Pradesh is in process of submitting the Detail Project Report (DPR) of this project to the Department of Pharmaceuticals and the time taken in setting up of this park will be reflected in the DPR. However, the tenure of the scheme is from FY 2020-2021 to FY 2024-2025.
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